
IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS :: JORHAT

PRESENT: Sri Rupanta Charingia phukan, AJS

     JMFC, Jorhat

Ref: C R Case no. 197/2012

APPEARANCE:

for the prosecution ……  Smti Chandana Kaushik Baruah, Ld. A.P.P.

for the defence ……….. Sri Indrajit kakati, Ld. Advocate

State of Assam

-Vs-

Sri Konpuna Das

…………Accused person

Under section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act

Charge framed on …………………. 12.08.2014

Evidence recorded on……………… 16.08.2014, 18.11.2016, 29.11.2017, 

Argument heard on………………… 09.05.2018

Judgment delivered on……………. 23.05.2018

JUDGEMENT

THE PROSECUTION CASE IN BRIEF:

1. Here is a complaint lodged by Sri  Mukul Kr.  Gogoi,  Inspector,  food civil

supplies and consumer affairs, Jorhat before the Learned CJM, Jorhat on

22.06.2012  u/s 7 of  Essential  Commodities Act,  1955. In  the complaint

petition  it  is  stated  that  on  4.6.2012  at  about  3.30  pm  while  the

complainant along with a joint inspection team was proceeding towards AT

Road, Katoki  Pukhuri,  Jorhat and crried out search against unauthorized

use  of  domestic  cylinder  for  commercial  purpose.  They  visited  the
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business premises of M/S Das Hotel, proprietor Sri Konpuna Das, AT Road

Jorhat.  On  being  searched  the  complainant  detected  one  14.2  kg  no.

subsidized domestic cylinder the said Das Hotel. The accused could not

produce any supporting documents in relation to the gas connection. The

complainant seized the articles from the possession of the accused as per

seizure list and the seized articles under proper zimmanama of Sri Sudipta

Baruah, Partner of Elite gas agency, Jorhat. Accordingly the complainant

filed this case with approval from the Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat. 

2. On receipt of the said complaint the learned CJM, Jorhat made over the

case  to  this  court  for  disposal.  The  case  record  was  received  and

cognizance  of  offence  was  taken  against  the  accused  person  and

summons was issued. Accused appeared before the court  and she was

allowed  to  go  on  court  bail.  Necessary  copies  were  furnished  to  the

accused person u/s- 207 Cr P C. After hearing both sides and having found

prima facie material against the accused persons charge u/s 7 of Essential

Commodities Act, 1955 was framed. The content of charge was explained

to her to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 

3. During the course of the trial,  the prosecution examined three witness.

The statement of the accused person was recorded u/s 313 Cr P C. The

accused denied all allegations leveled by the complainant and he declined

to adduce defence evidence. I have heard the arguments of the learned

counsels for both sides. I have also carefully gone through the evidence

adduced on record. 

POINTS FOR DETERMINATION:

4. (a) Whether the accused on 4.6.2012 at 3.30 pm being the proprietor of

M/S Das Hotel used a 14.2 kg subsidized domestic cylinder connected with

high pressure regulator without any proper permission in violation of the

provision of section 3(1)(a) of the  Essential Commodities Act,  1955 and

thereby committed an offence punishable u/s- 7 of Essential Commodities

Act, 1955?  

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND RESONS THEREOF:

5. The  prosecution  has  examined  PW.1  Sri  Mukul  Kr.  Gogoi  who  is  the

2



complainant of the case. He deposed that on 4.6.2012 he was posted at

Jorhat as food inspector. On that day as per verbal order of the Deputy

Commissioner a joint team was constituted to check as to whether the

hotels/ restaurants of Jorhat Town illegally using domestic cylinder instead

of commercial one. On being searched the they detected one 14.2 kg no.

subsidized  domestic  cylinder  in  the  M/S  Das  Hotel  with  high  pressure

regulator.  The accused could not produce any supporting documents in

relation to the gas connection. The complainant seized the articles from

the possession of the accused as per seizure list and the seized articles

were  given  zimma to  Sri  Sudipta  Baruah,  Partner  of  Elite  gas  agency,

Jorhat.

6. In his cross  examination PW.1 deposed that he did not  mention in the

offence report that Deputy Commissioner had verbally authorized him to

inspect  the  unauthorized  cylinder.  He  did  not  take  permission  Joint

Director, Food and Civil Supplies while going for the operation. Notice was

not served on any person. No document of the ownership was seized. The

Hotel  was  behind  the  footpath  near  ISBT.  Statement  of  independent

witness was not recorded in this case. PW.1 did not meet the owner of the

Hotel on that day. 

7. PW.2 Sri Haider Hussain deposed that in the month of June, 2012 there

was an operation of food and Civil Supplies department in the Das Hotel,

near ISBT. They seized one gas cylinder with a regulator from the Hotel.

The officials asked him to put his signature in the seizure list and he did

so.  In  his  cross  examination  PW.2  deposed  that  the  accused  was  not

present at the time of operation by tne complainant. It was written as Das

Hotel not Konpuna Das Hotel. 

8. PW.3 Sri Tarun Chandra Das deposed that he went on Government duty

with medical team to check health and hygiene in the hotels of Jorhat as

per order of the Joint Director, Health Services. When the Cylinders were

seized from the Das Hotel of one Konpuna Das PW.3 gave his signature as

a witness. In his cross examination PW.3 deposed that he has not brought

the order of Joint Director,  Health Services with him. He does not have

personal knowledge about the hotel of the accused.  

9. Appreciating  the  evidence  on  record,  it  appears  that  one  14.2  kg

subsidized domestic cylinder with a regulator was seized by the supply

inspector on 4.6.2012 at about 3.45 pm for a hotel named M/S Das Hotel
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as the owner of the hotel could not produce before the supply inspector

regarding gas connection of the cylinder. 

10.In a case involving an offence relating to essential commodities burden

lies on the accused to prove that he had no mental state with respect to

the charges and that has to be proved beyond reasonable doubt as per

section 10C of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955. Here in this case the

defence plea is that the accused is not a hotel owner but an auto driver. In

their cross examination all the PWs deposed that at the time of operation

in  the M/S Das Hotel  they did  not  see the accused Sri  kandarpa Das.

However, the accused did not adduce his evidence to prove his plea.

11.In a case under the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 it is mandatory to

issue show cause notice to the owner of the seized/ confiscated articles

giving a reasonable opportunity of being in the matter. Here in this case,

PW.1 in his cross examination deposed that notice was not served on any

person. It creates a doubt on the truthfulness of the prosecution story and

still doubt subsists to an extent whether the complainant complied with all

the requirements and formalities prescribed by the Act. Hence benefit of

doubt goes to the accused. 

12.Upon perusal of the above evidence on record it is established that no

ingredient of  the offence under section 7 of the Essential  Commodities

Act,  1955 are  made out.  The prosecution  has  failed to  prove  that  the

accused person has committed offence under section 7 of the Essential

Commodities  Act,  1955  and  as  such  the  point  for  determination  is

answered in the negative and in favour of the accused person. 

ORDER

The prosecution has not been able to establish the guilt of the accused

person  beyond  reasonable  doubt  and  hence  the  accused  person  Sri

Konpuna Das is acquitted of the charge under section 7 of the Essential

Commodities Act, 1955 on benefit of doubt and is set at liberty.

13.The bail bonds for the accused persons shall be in force for six months.

14.Accordingly the case is disposed of on contest.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this the 23rd day of May, 

2018.
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Typed By Me:

          (Sri Rupanta Charingia 
Phukan)

Judicial Magistrate First Class, Jorhat

 

   APPENDIX

WITNESSES FOR PROSECUTION:

PW.1……… Sri Mukul Kr. Gogoi

PW.2……… Sri Haider Hussain

PW.3……… Dr. Tarun Ch. Das

         WITNESSES FOR DEFENCE:

Nil

DOCUMENT EXHIBITED:

Ext.1……… Seizure list

Ext.1(1)…. Signature of PW.1

Ext.1(2)….. Signature of PW.2

Ext.1(3)….. Signature of PW.3

Ext.2…….. Offence report

Ext.2(1)…. Signature of PW.1

Judicial Magistrate First Class

Jorhat
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